

No. 23-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARCOS CAMPOS,

APPLICANT,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

RESPONDENT.

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO STAY ORDER OF SURRENDER ISSUED
BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN
DISTRICT OF FLORIDA PENDING APPEAL IN THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
COURT OF APPEALS**

Emergency Application for Stay Submitted to the Honorable Clarence Thomas
Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United
States and Circuit Justice for the Eleventh Circuit

BERNARDO LOPEZ

MAEANN DUNKER

COUNSEL OF RECORD

Assistant Federal Public Defender

Federal Public Defender for the Southern District of Florida

150 W. Flagler St.

Suite 1700

Miami, FL 33130

(305)-530-7000

Maeann_dunker@fd.org

Attorneys for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
REASON TO GRANT THE APPLICATION	5
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	9
I. Course of Proceedings in the District Court.....	9
II. Facts	10
A. Mr. Campos’s Background	10
B. Prior Case and Competency Proceedings	12
C. Instant Case and Competency Proceedings	14
D. Magistrate Court’s Order.....	18
E. District Court’s Reversal of the Magistrate Court’s Order	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY	22
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564, 573, 105 (1985)... 27, 31

Anderson v. Loertscher, 137 S. Ct. 2328 (2017) 5, 22

Eggers v. Alabama, 876 F.3d 1086, 1094 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 26

Holladay v. Allen, 555 F.3d 1346, 1354 (11th Cir. 2009) 26

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 558 U.S. 183, 190 (2010) 5, 22

Jackson v. Indiana, 406 U.S. 715, 738 (1972) 7, 23, 31

Madison v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr., 761 F.3d 1240, 1247 (11th
Cir. 2014)..... 28

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418, 427–29 (2009) 5, 22

San Diegans for the Mt. Soledad Nat’l War Mem’l v. Paulson, 548 U.S.
1301, 1302 (2006)..... 5, 22

Solomon v. Liberty Cnty. Comm’rs, 221 F.3d 1218, 1226 (11th Cir. 2000)
..... 27

Thompson v. Nagle, 118 F.3d 1442, 1447 (11th Cir. 1997) 28

United States v. Baker, 807 F.2d 1315, 1320 (6th Cir. 1986)..... 25

United States v. Donofrio, 896 F.2d 1301, 1303 (11th Cir. 1990). 4, 23, 25

United States v. Engelhard Corp., 126 F.3d 1302, 1305 (11th Cir. 1997)
..... 27

<i>United States v. White</i> , 335 F.3d 1314, 1319 (11th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Volkswagenwerk A.G. v. Falzon</i> , 461 U.S. 1303, 1305 (1983)	8
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 577 U.S. 1126 (2016)	5, 22
<i>Wright v. Sumter Cnty. Bd. of Elections & Registration</i> , 979 F.3d 1282, 1301 (11th Cir. 2020)	27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252	9, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3231	4
18 U.S.C. § 4241	passim
28 U.S.C. § 636	9, 18
Insanity Defense Reform Act of 1984 (“IDRA”), Pub. L. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2057 (1984), 18 U.S.C. §§ 4241–4247	23

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 98-225 at 236, 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182, 1983 WL 25404(1984)	7, 23
---	-------

Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 59(a)	5, 18, 26
Supreme Court Rule 23	4
